
NORTHERN CALIFORNIA IB'ili Frank. Vanden (TravIs) 936.41 C Montgomerv., Cmont (Oak) 5~'~ I

. 100 Mike p~lomino. EI Cernto 9.38.1 ~~{~te C~I~T~on~'°rCi'2'~~ '<fre~no) §5:2
I'. Taylor. Edison (Stkn) • 9.5 120 HIGH HURDLES Will Weg,s Downev (Modesto) 55,0

~ra~~I~tg~~er~dlt~7sJ~t~£lkn) 'g~:~IIGreg Randall., Grant (Sac.) w14.0(l4.5) fl'ax Drake: Reecjlev 54511~~I
C' 8 't • C t (S B) 97 Lee Busby Pittsburg 14.3 Chuck Rogge. Livermore - I

x. ommen o. res moor .•. Vernon Yoing Lemoore w144 _Rich Prigge Concord 54-61/2 I
~. J8~~1~~;,.D~J'a'~~I.t(~~~s)no) H I xRon Cox. Fresno . 14:5 J. Kilbuck. 'L. Lomas (W.al C.) 54,3

xBob ,Hamilton. McCI,at (Sacto) 9.71 g~~~~~~?e~' E~og'orado i~'§ DISCUS I
L, Childress, Hoover, (Fres) 2§.~ Tom Ellis. Sacramento 14.5 ChriS Adams. Los Altos 198,0
SIX tied . Five tied ' 14.6 Tom Murrav. Lemore 177-3

•• n Rover Campbell 175-4
;., •.••••••.•• , 180 LOW HU ROLES Waller. Homestead (Sunnyvale) 173-7L Childress. Hoover (Fresno) 21.4 Donnell Gray. Edison (Stkn) 18.9 Brown. Cupertino (Sunnvvale) 170-4
C. Montgomery, EOlson (Stkn) 21.8 Greg Randall. Grant (Sacto) 19.2 Charles Anderson. P'ville 169-10
xSam Burns,. EI Cern to 21.8 Wilbur Owens. Modesto 19.3 -Bowen. Sunnvvale 169-5
xC. Bommerlto. Cres!moor (S.B,I 21.8 Doug Snvde. Lodi , 19.4 Tim Blvthe. DeAnza (Rmond) 165-~
AI Lawre(1ce, Grant. 21.9 Charles Porter. Vallejo 19.4 ,Max Drake. Reedlev 165-5
Barry PhiPPS, Hoover (Fres) 22.0 John Alexander. Hoover ,(Fres). 19.4 .Stan Paule. Mgomery (S.R.) 163-31(2

C, Gibson, Castlemont (Oak) 22.0 F. Wikkeling, C. Bros. (Sacto) 19.4 POLE VAULT ILen Johnson. Overfelt (S.J.) 22.0 Lynn Swam Serra (San Mateo) 19.4 ~=~=~-

1im Andrew, Los Altos 22.0 Milton Turn'er Castlemont (Oak) 19.5 Carl Goldstone. San Mateo 14-31/2 'IL: Smith. Burbank (Sacto) 22.0 Charles Thorn'ton Sacramento 19.5 ,,5. liajocchi. Capuchino (S,B.) 14-2

Paul, Gunn (Palo Alto) 22.0 Six tied" 19.6 T. Lindsav. Sierra (Carmch!) 14-0

...i1L., , '440 RELAY ~t~~~n'sfo"r~dt'i,~i~~n J('§'~;Sfld13-1~:§

R,ick Brown. Los Altos 48.1 Edison (Stockton) 41.8 Hern,a~do Huerto. Reedlev 13-61Jim Andrew. Los Altos 48.7 EI Cerrito 42.2 ,C. Llvmgston, Hoover (Fresno) 13-6
Joe DeDoro, Santa Rosa 492 (r48.6) Berkeley 42.4 Bill Stein. Gunn (Palo Alto) 13-6 I

Larrv Davis. Los Altos n49.6 Hoover (Fresnol 42.41 Ceglia. Homestead (Sunnyvale) 13-6M. Van. Eliswick. E;lk Gr. ,', 49.8 Castlemont (Oakland) 42.5 Smith. Leland (San Jose) 13-4
B. Motlng, Mt. Whitney (Vls!"I,la) 49.9 Pittsburg 42.6 TRIPLE JUMP
M. Jefferson. Oakl~nd Tech ' 49.9 Bakersfield 42.6" . _
B. Scalier. Cuoertlno, (S'vale) n49.9 Edison (Fresno) 42.6 xR, Williams. Edison (Fresno) 48-61/2
Nate Burks, Castlen'iont (Oak) 50.0, Lynch. Homestead (Sunnyvale) 47-0
John Kessel, Awalt (Mt. Vw) n50.6 MILE RELAY C. Knight. Edisqn (Fresno) 46-11 ,

Los Altos 3:19.8 Conway. Cuoertillo (Sunnyvale) 46-11-W- Pleasant Hill 3:23.5 Bqrdeau., Westmont .(Caml?bell) 4§;9
Rick Brown. Los Altos 1:56.1 Berkelev n3:23.7 ,Mike Hug!1es, Sequoia (R.C.) 45-1,/"
Larrv Davis. 'Los Altos n1:56.5 Awalt (Mt View) n3:25.1 MiI.ler, Leigh (San Jose)' 45-(
S. Hubbard. 'Highlands (N.H.) n1:58.0 Washington (Fresno) 3:25.3 Julian l,ucas. Gunn (palo Alto) 44-8
Veretle. Awalt (Mt. Vw) n1:57.1 Oakland Tech 3:25.4 Ed Lewl.s. S. Bak~rsfleld 44-5
Glenn Young. Kennedy (Sacto) 1:57.2 Westmont (Campbell) n3:25.4 Steve ~Imm .. Clov!s 44-5,
Mike Palomino, EI Cerrito 1:57.4 McClymonds (Oakland) 3:25.6 B. Aldnge. Sierra (Tollh.ouse) 44-5
xBob See. Del Valle (WaI.Crk.) 1:57.7' ValleJO' 3:25.9 NOTATIONS: n - non-wlllnlllg:, w-
Hart. Willow Glen (S.J.) 1:57.8 EI Cerrito 3:26.0 I Wind-aided: r-relay leg; x-Junior;
Bill King. Highlands (N.H.) n1:58.0" I xx-sophomore.
Doug Wilson, Cordova 1:58.2 HIGH JUMP
xHarry Nicholas, Reedley 1:58.2 xKerrv Elders. Fresno

......!::i!..li Yeo:r~°'Ho~';?:n~' D~ersco(MOdestO) ,
xChuck Mork. W~sh. ,(Fremont) 4:19.6 M. Russell. Franklin (Stkn.). 6-5
T. Hale.· Camoollndp (Mor) n4:19.6 G. Redmond. Y.V, (Concord) 6-41/2
Jack Bush. Piea. Hills (S.J.) 4:19.8 xBIl1 Kahn, Mills (Millbrae) 6'41(.
Chamness, Awalt (Mt. VW.I n4:21.1 Nine tied 6-4
Hart, Willow Glen (S.J.) n4,24.4 LONG JUMP
B~ook. Mt. F;'leasant (S.J.) n4:26.4, xRandv Williams: Edis (Fr~s,) w24-10

Mike Palomino, EI Cemto n4:27.5/ Lewis Wright' Bakersfield 23-71/2
,$~ahl. Homestead (Sunnyvale) n4,27.8 ~en Murghy: M-iI <Atb) , '23.JxxG. Edwar!=lS. Highlands (N.H.) 4:28.0 6ernara lVIaxwell, 8al60a I~.~.) "j-UxxJ. Brannick. Y. V. (Concord) 4;28.2 Lynn Swann. Serra (S.Mateo) ,', '22-11

TWO-MILE ' Robert Lee. Berkeley '22-8

, • I Ernie l\eese M.-A (Ath \....- ??-8xTom Hale. Camoolmdo (Mor) 9;18.6 julian lucas. Gunn (I-'.1i.) :2~:5J,72
80b McCarthv. St.Fr. (Mt.Vw.), 9:19.2 Carey Parker. Fresno) 22-6
x.Kasto Looez, Sanger 9:21.3 Felix Wilson. Pittsburg '22-5
~~i-n ~~~. Xf~~hed~Fremont) n~i;~~:~ ' SHOT PUT.
J. Metcalf. Arroyo (Hayward) 9:34.7 Chris Adams. Los Altos'
Q'Halioran. St. Fran. (Mt.Vw.) n9;35.0 Jim Brown. ,N. Bakers!ield

60-8
, 59-7

Prep Track",r=- ~I ,-Best
f



Preps Off to Fast Start

Because ,of the splendid
weather and two good meets

i' Saturday. 'the SalJ Hamon Re-
At this early stage, CaIHor-: lays and the King City Invi­

nia trackmen lead the nation tational, the marks should
in eigpt events and Don Tay- get even better.
lor of Edison, (Stockton) has' "-,, -' __ ~.
run 9.5 to tie for the fastest lU~o~~o~JJ 8f6.~A~~2:.~~o~v~:IS)
lOO-yard dash time and Le· 23,2, 440-Tvree.l1 (S) 50.7. BBO-Carlson

mah Chi 1d I' e s s of Hoover ~~L~g~~ergMI~'f,.,)Th?o~07.~S) 1~643RH~
. Gibson (5) 15.1. 180 LH-Bogtenberg (S)

(Fresno) has a 21.4 111the 220 20.8. 440 relay-Westmont 44.7. Mile reo

which ties him with Holt Lee la$p::'¥~i\Fa(Jj?5:~·5_5. D-Roltrkemper

of Midland. Tex. ~~Jk13M\ P¥-9.LI~~~to~~)IM·~-7.
TJ-Bourdau (W) 43-9.,

JV-Westmont 74. Saratoga 71.
Fros'n-soph SaratOQa74, Westmont 60.

~-- ----

f;,.:?'Thurs., Apr. 2, 1970

/--T---
are 'Adams in the disc liS, of

qinlrse. and Will i a m s'
wind-CJi'tl(!.,d,!ongjump.

other NorCal pace-setters

Randy Williams of EdisolJ
(Fresno) has long jumped
24-10 with a wind and triple
jumped 48-6%, and Adams
has a phenomenal 198-0 dis­
cus heave to go with his 60-8
shot put.

burg had rim a 4: (3.6 mile I Four individuals e it herand Al Delario of Clovis had 1e a d or are tied in two

put the shot 61-4%. Bests this I events. Rick Brown of Los

year in those events are jun'l Altos has run 48,1 in the 440
iars Chuck Mork of Washing· and 1:56.1 in the 880; Hale
ton (Fremont) and Tom Hale has a 4: 19.6 non·winning mile
of Campolindo. both with I and 9:18.6 two· mile; junior
4: 1D.6 times in the mile. In I

the shot, Chris Adams of Los I * * *Altos has a 60-8 effort, better PREP PATTER

th h' . T I b t of 59 611 I Games Wanted: Riordan (enroll·
an IS 1111la es .. - 72 ment 950) of San I"rancisco is look-

last year. ~egptto Itliz o~~n ~g~:baJ\ da~~~taOct

\' coach Bob Toledo at 586-8495 ...The tie in the high jump is Terra Novaof Pacifica is looking for. . some practice basketball games next
at 6-6. Las t year. RICk December. Contact coach Don Del·

Fletcher of Hoover (Fresno) bon at 359-3961.

had cleared that height and coaches: Note: If you hav,e noticed.... any omiSSions or inaccuracIes please
thIS season JUnior Kerrv EI- notify Tim Gartner, Chronicle Sports,

f v tl 5th and Mission. SF 94119. In send-deI'S 0, Fresno has done le ing in names, please in~lude first

same. I ~~;ri~~n'(eJ;t~~ -r'~~~~ly~~O any other

The 1969 marks that ha·
ven't been surpassed are the
mile' and shot put. There was
a tie in the high jump. Last
year. Buck B,lack of Pitts·

Compared with 1D6D's,ini·
tial Chronicle listing. this
year's competitors are better
in 13 of 16 events. And 1969
wasn't a down year as that
group was, better in 10 events
from the 'previous season .,

High school track jJ3rtici·
pants in Northern California
are off to ,one of their fastest
starts in recent years.

i



198·0'/4
177·3
175·4
173·7
170·4

17·4
169-5
166·1
165·9
165-0

14.6
14·3\/2
14·0
14·0
13·11'/2
13.81/2
13.61/2
13.61/8
13·6
13-6
13·6
13-6
13-6

9.5
n9.6
n9.6
w9.6

9.7
9,7
9.7
9.7

21.4
21.6

21.6
21.8
21.8
21.9
21.9

n21.9

47.9
48.1
48.6

n49.6
n49.6
49.8
49.9·
49.9 i49.9·

n49.9

1:54.6
1:56.0
1:56.4

n1:56.5
1:57.0

111:07.1
1:57.2
1:57.3
1:57.4
i;~i',1

Prep Track Marks
NORTHERN CALIFORNIA

, 100
Don Taylor, Edison (Stk)
F. ankie Roe. Edison (Stk)
Clayton Montgomery. Edis (Stk)
XBOD Hamilton, McClatchy
xChuck Bommarito. Crestmoor
Led Johnson, Overfelt
Nate Chatman. Wash, (Fres)
~.-:,,1dr: Cni!dress. Hoover

220
Leman Childress, Hoover

I Clayton Montgomery, Ed is. (Stk)
",lanes Gib90n. Castlemont
xSam Burns. £1 Cerrito
xChuck Bommarito. Crestmoor
AI Lawrence, Grant

I Frankie Roe. Edison (Stk!Don Taylor, Ed ison (StkJ
440

xJoe DeDoro. Santa Rosa
i Rick Brown. Los Altos• Jim Andrew, Los Altos
, Larry Davis. Los Altos

Benny Brown. Sunnyvale
Mark Van Ellswick. Elk Grove
Barry Moring. Mt. Whitney

I Marvin Jefferson. Oal, Tech
xxLarry Boaen. W. Bakersfield
,;ioois Scalier. Cupertino

880
Rick Brown. Los Altos

I xBob See. Del Va!le
"emell Jackson. Bakersfield
Larry Davis. Los I-\IIOf'

.eve Hubbard. Highlanas
\lerette. Awalt
Glenn Young. Kennedv (Sac)
Cliff Re85. Dinuba

,,'1 raiomino. EI Cerrito
Nate Burks. Castiernont

MILE
XChuck Mork. Wash (Fre) 4:19.6
XTom Hale. Campolindo n4:19.6
Jack Bush. Piedmont Hills 4:19.8
r,like Palomino. EI Cerrito 4:19.9
WaY:le Smith. Mills 4:21.0
Dave Chamness, Awalt n4:21.1
XDave Montoya. Burlingame 4:22.0
~erry Hart, Willow Glen n4:24.4
David Salcido. W. Bakersfield 4:24.5
Kurt Schoenrock. La Sierra 4:25.0
xErnie Ribera, Oceana n4:25.0

TWO-MILE
xTom Hale. Campolindo 9:18.6
BOD McCarthy. St. Francis 9:19.2
xKasto Lopez, Sanger 9:21.3

"liCk lVIor~. Wash. (Fre) n9:22.0
Bill Frank. Vanden 9:24,1
Miller. Woodside 9:30.0
xHans Templeman. Carlmont' 9:33.6

· xCarlos Bravo. Reedley 9:33.7
Tom Weir. Alameda 9:34.1
Jerry Metcalf. Arroyo 9:34.7

120 HIGH HURDLES
Greg Randall. Grant w14.0 (14.5)
.Jared Butler. Pittsburg 14.1
xMcKinley Mosley. Bakersfield 14.2
Steve Smith. O(Jkrnont. 14.2
Lee Busby. Pittsburg 14,3 (2)
Ctlarres Hayes. Oal<land Tech 14.3

ion Turner. Ca9t1emont 14.3
xDave White. EI Dorado 14.4

1'."'''' :Slaughter. Vacaville 14.4
Vernon Young. Lemoore w14.4

180 LOW HURDLES ,
I '1ilton Turner. Castlemont 18.7
Donnell Gray. Edison (Stk) 18.9

Gre~u~"o~~~s, ('r:;ao~~sto m i
Steve Smith. Oakmont 19.3 ;
Creaser Brown. Edison (Stk) 19,3 '
Mike Libbee. Kennedy (Sac) 19.3

440 RELAY
Edison (Stockton) 41.8 I
Berkeley .. 41.9 I
Castlemont (Oakland) n42.0 i
EI Cerrito 42.2 •
Bakersfield 42.3 I
Hoover (Fresno) 42.4 ;

'Edison (Fresno)' '42.5
P,ttsburg 42.6 (4)

MILE RELAY
LoS' Altos 3:19.8
Berkeley 3:20.0
Castlemont (Oakland) n3:20.0
West Bakersfield 3:22.2
Santa Rosa 3:22.8
Pleasant Hill 3:23.5
Oakland Tech 3:23.7
Awalt· (Mt. View) n3:25.1 I
Washington (Fresno) . 3:25.3

I Westmont (Campbell) . n3:35.4HIGH JUMP
xKerry Elders. Fresno 6.61/2
Gordon Brown. Wasco 6·5

· xBurt Murphy. HlghlanC15 6·5

I,Jerrv Hougan. Davis (Mod) 6·5Mark RU9Seli. Franklin 6·5

'Greg Redmond. Ygnacio Valley 6·5

I Bob Brechmann. McLane 6·41/2• .I Kahn. Mills 6.41/4
LONG JUMP .

,!,xRandY Williams. Edis (Fresno) 23·10
I Don Ward. Bullard .23·2

USer MtJrnRX' MPRln'A~tttQn ?~_11xBernard I axwel • Ba 08 2 ·0
, Lynn Swann. Serra 22·11

I Pat Hall, Edison (Stk) 22-10
I ~~~~rtsh~;'n~g~~e~TltsbUrg ~n/2
Julian Lucas. Gunn 22-61/2
Darryl Fultcl1er. Edison (Stk) 22.61/2

. SHOT PUT
Chris Adams, Los Altos 61·61f2
Jim Brown. N. Bakersfield 59·7
Will Wegis. Downey 57-8
Charles Montgomery. Cstlrnnt. 57·6
Larry Cobbler. Oroville 57·9
Chris Callero, Riordan 56-2
xSteve Belmont. McLane 55·2
Max Drake. Reedley 54-113/4
Chuck Rogge. LIvermore 54·10
Jan I<;ilbuck. Las Lomas 54·9

• DISCUS
Chris Adams. Los Alt09
Tom Murray. Lemoore
\·?over, Campbell
Waller. Homestead
Brown, Cupertino
Chas. Anderson, Porterville

i Bowen. SUnnYVale
Max Drake, Reedle;'
xTim Blythe. DeAnza
Keith Rowen. Lincoln (SF)

POLE VAULT
! Steve Baiocchi. Capuchino
Carl Goldstone. San Mateo

i Tom Lindsay. La Sierra
Rick Bruni. Burlingame
Roger Martin. Camden
John Ceglia. Homestead
Mike Oliver. Hoover
Mark jones. Terra Linda
xxFernando' Huerto. Reedley
Paul McGehee. Berkeley

~ !.iv"lf.!ston. Hoover
Jerry Jackson, Cordpva
Bill Stein. Gunn

TRIPLE JUMP
xDavid Tucker. Memorial 49.01/2
xRandy Williams. Edis-.(Fres) 48-61/2
Rick Miller. Leigh 47-101/2

~h~~"~'s ~~~~1~etJ\s. (Fres) it~l
Steve Conway. Cupertino 46·11
Bordeau. Westmont 46-9
Mike Hughes. Sequoia 45-71/2
xx Monty Embry, Bakersfield 44-103/4
Dave Krebs. Gunn 44·10
Bob Barner. Madera w44·iO

NOTATIONS; n-n 0 n -w inn i n g,
w - wind-aided, r - relay leg,
x-junior; xx-soDllomore. O-times
achieved. Coache's. if YOU have no·
ticed any omis9:ons or inaccuracies,
""ite Tim Gartner. Chronicle Sports,
5th and Mission. S.F•• 94114 with ath·
lete's first name. year in school and
corrected data.
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~Best Prep Trac/(JYtai/{s
NORTHERN CALIFORNIA

TOil

tS;l1mT:tYb~.\:~lls~~r[kt&) (2) ~:~
Clayton Montgomery. Edis (Stk) 9.5
Jim Upchurch. Hogan 9.6
Frankie Roe. Edison (Stk) n9.6

220
U3rry Manuel. Hogan 21.3
Leman Childress. Hoover (2) w21.3
Don Ward. Builard (2) wn21.3
II!iJte Chatman, Wash (Fresno) w21.3
xSam Bums, EI Cerrito 21.5

- xChuck Bommarito, Crestmoor w21.5
Sam Perkins. Stevenson 21.6
Clayton Montgomery. Edis (Stk) 21.6
x,Joe DeDora. Santa Rosa 21.6
Charles Gibson. Castlemont 21.6
xMorris Owens, Chowchilla w21.6

440

Rick Brown. Los Altos
xJoe DeDora. Santa Rosa
Ben Brown. SunnyviJ ie
Jim Andrew. Los Altos
John Kessel Awalt
Will Brown. Vanden
x,John Roberts, Castlemont
Julian Luces, Gunn
Joe Duchala. Downey
Marvin Jefferson. Oak Tech
Larry Davis, Los Altos .
leroy Lindsey. Woodland
XXLarry Boaen, West Bak.

880
Rick Brown, Los Altos
Geoff Henderson, Wash (SF)
Victor Scott. Sacramento
Mark Van Elswyck. Burbank
Larry Davis. Los Altos
xBob See, Del Valle
jom Verette. Awalt
xHarry Nicholas, Reedley
xRiJndy Carlson, Westmont
xMike Tyrrell, Saratoga

MILE RELAY

3:17.2 ,
(2)n~':i~·.~I,

3:19.11.

. U8:gj'
n3:20.9 I'

3:21.1\,

3:21.7
n3:21.7 !

HIGH JUMP I
Greg Redmond, Ygnacio Valley 6-81/4! IxCsabe Justin. Wi~son 6-8 :
xJerry Hougen. Dal,is (Mod) 6.7;.xKerry Elders. Fresno 6.8'/2 ,.
Gerai Richardsoo .• Clovis 6-7 1.1

xBert Murphy. Highlands 6-63/4"
Joe Wvrick, Mt. Pleasant 6-63/4
Tom Murphy, Highlands 6-6'/2
Ron Bosch, Sequoia (2) 6-6
Kerry Woods, Oaklaild 6-6
xxCla,.ence Burgess, Cstlmnt. r:6-6
Vernon Young, Lemoore 6·6

LONG JUMP
xRandy Williams, Edis (Fres) 25-0
Steve Thompson. East Bak 24-8
Lewis Wright, Bakersfieid 24-4
Lynn Swann, Serra 24-1'/2

xWillie Harrell. Edis (stk) 24-1

Ken M!JrDh'\;\ ~enlo-Atherton 23-91/~Kooen Lee, er eley . (2) 23-
Ed Swillis, Central 23-83/4
xMorris Owens. Chowchills 23:6'/2
Don Ward, Bullard w23-61/2

SHOT PUT
Chris Adams. Los Altos 62-91/4
Ken Kirscheman. Norte Del Rio 01-0
Chas. Montgomery, Castlemont' 60-5
Jim Brown. North Bak, 60-3
Chris Callero. Riordan 59-7
Ralph Segars, Turlock 57-103/4
Will Wegis, Downey 57-8
.Ian Kilbuck. Las Lomas 57-53/4
xBrad Hatch, Madera 57.31/2
xxWarren Shank. RirJ. Am. 57-0
xSteve Belmont, McLane 56-11
Larry Cobbler. Oroville 56-9

DISCUS
Chris Adams. Los Altos
Scott Covey. Homestead
Charles Anderson, Porterville
Mark Waller. Homestead
Steve Bowen. Sunnyvale
Tom Murray. Lemoore
I(eith Rowen. Lincoln (SF)
Jim Royer. Campbell
John Tarabanovic. Fre. (Sun)
Dave Brown, Cuperlino
Steve Ralston, Hillsdale

POLE VAULT
Tom Lindsay, La Sierra 14-8
Steve Bajocchi. Capuchino 14·6
Roger Martin. Camden 14-6
Carl Goldstone, San Mateo 14-61f4
Mike Standridge, Liberty 14-3
Rick Shepard, San Juan 14-3
John Ceglia. Homestead 14-1
Mark Jones. Terra Linda 14-1
Mike Oliver, Hoover 14-03/4
Steve Story, Foothill (Bak) 14-0112
Mark Smith, Leland· 14-01/4
Dennis Simas, Arcata (2) 14'01f4 ,

TRIPLE JUMP I
xDavid Tucker, Memorial 52-61/4

)'Randy Williams, Edis (Fres) 50-113/4Ernie Lopez, Central (Fres) 49-6'/2 i
xRick Miller. Leigh 47-101/2
Charles Knight, Edis (Fres) 47-71/2
xCraig t.onway. Cupertino 47-63/4
xDa!e I<rebs, Gunn 47-53/4
Moore, Oroville 47-61/2
Ed Swillis, Central 47-4
Mike Hughes, Sequoia n47-5
Ben Brown, Sunnyvale 47·3~1.,

SOUTHERN CALIFORNIA
100-Larry Kirk. Dominguez (Como­

ton), 9.5; Jackie White; Santa An;',
9.5w; 220-Don Lebow, North (River­
side). 21.3; 440-6ill Hicks, Morning­
side (Inglewood) and Myron Mitchell,
Lincoln ('3an Diego), 47.7; 880-Per­
<;011 Keeling, Morningside, 1:52.8;
Mile-xBrent Tubb. Cleveland (U\),
4:14.4: Two-Mile-Jim Chaffin, Long
Beach Poly, 9:02.6; 120HH-xA! Ha!I,
Morningside, 13.9: 180LH - Doug
Odell, Eagle Rocl( (Los Angeles), 18.4;
440 Relay-Compton, 41.6; Mile Relay
-Morningside, 3:18.0; High Jump­
Jerry Culp, Oceanside, 7-0; Pole Vault
-Dave Hamer. Santa Barbara,14-8:
Long Jump-James McAlister, Blair:
(Pasadena). 25-7; Shot Put-Randy
Withrow. Pasadena, 55-5: Discus­
BHly Joe Winchester. Mt. Miguel
(Spring Valley), 195-8•.

NOTATIONS: n -n 0 11-w inn i n g;
W - Wind aided; r-'- relay leg;

xfre~hum~~ ri)~fjm~~P~~~o~~hie"~-:-

MILE
xDave" Chamness. Awalt·
8rJb Manning. De La Salle
xDan McKenna. Balboa
Cliff Rees, Dinuba
I<;urt SC!10enrock. La Sierra
xD;Jve Montoya, Burlingame
xGhuck Mork. Wash (Frem)
Mike Hart. Willow Glen
xTom Hale, Campolindo
Jack Bush. Piedmont Hills
Mike Palomino. EI Cerrito

TWO-MILE
xTom Hale. Campolindo
Bill Frank. Vanden

-1)(Kasto Lopez. Sanger
I Bob McCarthy. St. Francis

I Ed Granillo, East Bak.. Steve Mathers, La Sierra
; xxGary Edwards. Highlands
: xChuck Mork. Wash (Frem)

Karl Schaecterle, San Juan
Rich Milan. Tennyson.

120 HIGH HURDLES
'Milton Turner. Castlemont

McKinley Mosley, Bakers.Lee Busby, Pittsburg
,Greg Randall, Grant

i ~~~~~nB~~~~:'ir~~~~re
! Dave White. EI Dorado
I lou Kerby, Lassen
, Tom Ellis, Sacramento
. Doug Snyde, Lodi

Steve Smith, Oakmont
Robert Lee, Berkeley
Charles Brown. Edis Fres)
xRon Cox. Fresno

180 LOW HURDLES
Milton Turner. Castleman!
John Alexander. Hom'",.
xMcKinley Mos!ey. BiJkers.
Julii!n Lucas. Gunn

- Steve Smith. Oakmont
Donnell Gray. Edison (Stk)

) Jared Butler, Pittsburg; David Duke. Fresno
!f'Rnhert Murphy. Tu!are We,t.
~: Greg Randell. Grant
5; ~~~e~n~e,~a:r~"e'ieY
3, Eugene Smith. Lemoore
~. Charles Hayes, Oak. Tech
i" 440-RELAY
;~:Cast!emant (Oak!and)
r: EI Cerrito
H Pittsburg
II. Eerkeley

4,Edison (Stockton)0, Edison (Fresno)
3, Hoover (Fresno)
n· Ba kersfield
3: East Bakersfield
n· Oa kland Tech"
3:

47.2
47.9

n48.2
n48.4
n48.6

43,8
48.8

048.8
n48.8

48.9
n43.9

49,0
49.0

1:51.7
1:53.0
1:53.1

n1:53.2
n1:53.3
n1:53.9
n1:54.1

1:54.2
n1:54.6
n1.54.6

4:15,7
4:17.2
4:18.9
4:19.0

114:19.0
n4:19.5

4:19.6
4:19.6

n4:19.6
4:19.8
4:19.9

9:08.0
n9:17.9

9:19.0
9:19.2
9:20.3

n9:20.5
n9:21.8
n9:22,O

9:23.0
9:24.0

13.7
13.9
14.1
14.1
14.1
14.1
14.1
14.1

w14.1
14.2

(3) 14.2
n14.2
w14.2

wn14.2

18.3
w18.6
w13.8

18.9
18.9
18.9
18.8
19.1
19.J
19.2
19.2

n19.2
r.19.2
n19.2

M2
M2
4U~~~~
~3
~S
~S
4U

nG~

Los Altos
Oakland Tech
Castlemont (Oakland)
Santa Rosa .
Berke lev
EI Cerrilo
I~ennedy (Richmond)
Mt. Whitney (Visa!ia)
West Ba kersfield
Awalt

201-0
184-1
179-1

nl78-0
177·4'14
177-3
175-9
175·4
172·11

172-6
171-0



S4 ~an eWrantiscoQ.1jronictt ** Thurs., May 21, 1970

Best Prep Track and Field Marks
I Lee Busby, Pittsburg 14.2 Scott Covey. HomesteadRobert Lee, Berkeley n14.2 Mark Waller, Hom'estead
Charles Brown, Edis Fres) w14.2 Steve Bowen, Sunnyvale
xRon Cox. Fresno wn142 Tom Murray, Lemoore

180 LOW HURDLES Keith Rowen. Lincoln (SF)
Milton Turner, Castlemont 18.3 Jim Royer. Campbell
John Alexander. Hoover w18.6 John Tarabanovic. Fre. (Sun)
Julian' Lucas. Gunn 18.9 Dave Brown. Cupertino
Donnell Gray. Edison (Stk) 18.9 Charles Anderson. Porterville
Jared Butler. Pittsburg 19.0 Steve Ralston. Hillsdale
David Duke. Fresno 19.1 POLE VAULT
Robert Murphy. Tulare West. 19.1 Steve Baiocchi. -Capuchino
Greg Randell. Grant 19.2 Tom Lindsay, La Sierra
Lou Kerby, Lassen 19.2 Carl Goldstone, San Mateo
Robert Lee•.Serkeley n19.2 Mike Standridge, Liberty
Eugene SmIth, Lemoore r.19.2 Rick Shepard San Juan

440-RELAY John Ceglia, Homestead
Castlemont (Oakland) 41.2 M~rk Jo.nes.Terra Linda
EI Cerrito 412 Mike Oliver. Hoover
Pittsburg 41:5 Steve Story, Foothill (Bak)
Berkeley 41:5 Mar~ Sr)'lIth. Leland

473 Edison (Stockton) 41.8 DeniS Simas. Arcata
4i9 A~~~';:'\Vr~~~Oj) 1~:g xDavid TUCk~~I~'-;m'O~i~r 52-63/4

(2r~~'~ Bakersfieid 42.2 xRandy Williams. Edis (Fres) 50-113/4
n48'6 East Bakersfield 42.2 Ernie Lopez. Central (Fres) 48-113/4

48'8 Oakland Tech n42.3 xRic!< Miller. Leigh. 47-10112
n48:8 MILE RELAY ~IJ:I': ir~~~,aYGU~~pertmo 1S:%t: i
19·~ Los Altos 3:17.g Charles Knight, Edis (Fres) wn47-51J4n. Oakland Tech 3:18.~ Mike Hughes Sequoia n47-5
~§'~ Castlemont (Oakland) n3:18.6 Ben Brown. 'Sunnyvale 47-3~i1
49:2 g~~~~le~osa . H5:6 Steve Thompson. East Bak. 47-01/2
49.2 EI Cerrito 3:20.6 S!,UTHER~ CALIFORNIA
49.2 Kennedy (Richmond) n3:20.9 1OO-Klrk, Dommgue? (Compton).

Mt. Whitney (Visalia) 3:21.1 9.5: 220-Myron McGill. 9ren~haw
1:51.7 West Bakersfield 3:21.7 (Los .An!1eles), 21.0: 440-BIII H!cks,
1:53.0 Awalt n3:21.7 Mornrnj<slde (Inglewood) .and Mltch-
1'531 HIGH JUMP ell, L I n c a I n (San Dleg~), ~7.7;1:53'2 880 - Mark Franek, W h Ir tie r,

gl:S3'3 Greg Redmond, ygnacio Valley 6-81J41:50.8, Mile-xBrent TUbb, CleV'eland
nl:S3'9 xCeabe Justin, Wilson 6-8 (LA), 4:14.4: Two-Mile-Dave White,
nl:54'I' xJerry Hougen, Davis (Mod) 6-7 EI Mod e n a (Orange), 9:03.0:

1:54'6, xKerry Elders, Fresno 6-7 120HH-xAI Hall, Morningside. 13.9;
1:54'6 Geral Richardsol),. Clovis 6-7 1aOLH-Doug Odell, Eagle Rock (Los

n1:54'8 xBert Murphy. Highlands 6-63/4 Angeles), 18.4; 440 Relay-Santa Ana,
.. Joe Wyrick. Mt. Pleasant 6-63/4 41.7; Mile RelaY-Morningside, 3:19.6,

Tom Murphy" Highlands 6-61J2 High Jump-Jerry Culp, Oceanside.

4'1571 Ron Bosch. ::>equoia 6-6 7-0: Pole Vault-Dave Hamer, Santa

4:17'2 xBili Kahn. Mills 6-S1J2Barbara. 14-8: Long Jump-James
4:18'9 Gordon Brown. Wasco 6-S McAlister, Blair (Pasadena), 25-7;

n4:19'0 Charies Mackey. Bakersfield 6-5 Shot Put-Randy Withrow. Pasadena,
n4;19:5 Mark Russell. Franklin 6-5 '55-5; Discus-Billy Joe Winchester,
4:19.6 xLarry Kermabon. Oceana 6-5 Mt. Miguel (Spring Valley), 19S-8.

4·196 LONG JUMP I NOTATIONS ..

4:19'6 xRandy Williams Edis (Fres) 25-0 I .:. n -n 0 n -w Inn I n g:
n4:19'8 Steve Thompson East-Bak 24-8 W :- \ymd aided; r- relay leg;.... '. x -J u n, 0 r: xx-sophomore' xxx-
4:19.9 Le~/I~ Wright. Bak~rsfleld 24-4 'freshman· {)-times mark achievedxWlihe Harrell. Edls (stk) 24-1.' .

Ken Murphy. Menlo-Atherton 23-91/21 ..----,-9:08.0 Robert Lee. Berkeley . (2) 23-9 .

119:17.9xMorris Owens. Chowchills 23-61/219:19.0 Don Ward. Bullard w23-61J2
9:19.2 Leman Childress Hoover n23-53/4
9:~0.3 xxFrank VOlasgis. Hayward 23-41J2I

n9:L0.5 SHOT PUT I

g§~~~:8Chris Adams. Los Altos 62-91J4!9:23.0 Ken Kirscheman. Norte Del Rio 61-0

9:24.0 Chas. Montgomery. Castlemont 60-5,'
Jim Brown, North Bak. 60-3
Will Wegis. Downey 57-8

t~'b Jan Kilbuck. Las Lomas 57-53/4I

14:1 ~~0'adrre~at~~an~.a~~~~Am. 575~X51

14.1 Larry Cobbler, Oroville 56-9
i~'i xSteve Belmont, McLane 56.61/2
14'1 Bob Otto, Porterville 56-61J2

W14:1 DISCUS I(2) 14.2 Chris Adatl1S,Los Altos 201-0

NORTHERN CALIFORNIA
100

xSam Burns. EI Cerrito (2) 9.5
Don Taylor, Edi~n (Stk) 9.5
Clayton Montgomery. Edis (Stk) 9.5
Jim Upchurch. Hogan 9.6
.Frankie Roe. Edison (Stk) n9.6

220
Larry Manuel. Hogan 21.3
Leman Childress, Hoover (2) w21.3

Don Ward. Bullard (2) wn21.3Nate Chatman. Wash (Fresno) w21.3
xSam Burns. EI Cerrito 21.5
XChUCKBommarito, Crestmoor w21.5
Sam· Perkins. Stevenson 21.6
Clayton Montgomery. Edis (Stk) 21.6
xJoe. DeDora. Santa Rosa 21.6
Charles Gibson. Castlemont 21.6
xMorr;s Owens, Chowchilla w21.6

440
Rick Brown. Los Altos
xJoe DeDora, Santa Rosa
Ben Brown. Sunnyvale
Jim Andrew. Los Altos
John' Kessel Awalt
Will Brown. Vanden
Joe Duchala. Downev
Marvin Jefferson. Oak Tech
Larry Davis, Los Altos
Leroy Lindsey. Woodland
xxLarry Boaen, West Bak.
Robert Lee. Berkeley
Steve Downey. McClatchy
Julian Lucas. Gunn

880
Rick Brown. Los Altos
Geo!f Henderson. Wash (SF)
Victor Scott. Sacramento
Mark Van Elswyck. Burbank
Larry Davis. LosAltos
xBob See. Del Valle
Verette. Awalt
xRandy Carlson, Westmont
xMike Tyrrell. Saratoga
Jack Looney. Woodland

MILE
Dave Chamness. >Awalt
!!lob Manning, De La Salle
xDan McKenna. Balboa
Kurt Schoenrock. La Sierra
xDave Montoya, Burlingame
xChuck Mork, Wash (Frem)
Mike Hart, Willow Glen
xTom Hale, Campolindo
Jack Bush. Piedmont Hills
Mike Palomino. EI Cerrito

TWO-MILE
xTom Hale. Campolindo
Sill Frank. Vanden
xKasto Lopez. Sanger
Bob McCarthy. St. Francis
Ed Granillo. East Bak.
Steve Mathers. La Sierra
xxGary Edwards. Highlands
xChuck Mork. Wash (Frem)
Karl Schaecterle. San Juan
Rich Milan. Tennyson

120 HIGH HURDLES
Milton Turner, Castlemont
xMcKiniey Mosley. Bakers.
Greg Randall, Grant
Jared Butler. Pittsburg
Vernon Young. Lemoore
Dave White. EI DOrado
Lou Kerby. Lassen
Tom Ellis. Sacramento
Steve Smith. Oakmon!

184-1
178-0
177-43/4
177-3
175-9
175-4
172-11

172·6
172-3
171-0

14-61J4
14-6
14-31/2
14-3

n14-3
14-1
14-1
14-03/4
14-01/2
14-01J4
14-01J4



3:18.2
3:18.51n3:18.6
3:20.0,

n3:21.8\
3:22.0I3:22.1

(2i 3:22.1
3:22.2

Best Prep Track Marks
~11't

NORTHERNCALIFORNIA MILE-RELAY
10(1 Los Altos

xSam Burns, E! Cerrito (2) 9'2 g~~ife~o~i'~7:Jakland)
Don Taylor, Edison (Stk). 9.0 Berkeley
C.layton Montgomery, Edls (Stk) 9.~ Kennedy (Richmond)
Jim Upchurch•.•Hogan 9.6 Highlands 'Frankie Roe, I:.dison (Stk) n9.6I Vanden

22(1 I EI Cerrito
Larry Manuel, Hogan 21.3' West Bakersfield
Leman Childress. Hoover (2) w21.3 HIGH JUMP
Don Ward. Bullard (2) wn21.3 xCeabe Justin. Wilson 6-8
>NateChatman, Wash (Fresno) w21.3 Greg Redmond, Ygnacio Valley 6-73/.
xSam Burns. EI Cerrito 21.5 Jerry Hougen. Davis (Mod) 6-7
xChuck Bommarito, Crestmoor w215. xKerry Elders. Fresno 6-7
Sam Perkins. Stevenson 21.6 xBert Murphy. Highlands 6-6'¥.

CI"yton Montgomery, Edis (Stk) 21.6 Joe Wyrick. Mt. Pleasant 6-6¥<,Charles Gibson, Cas~lemont 21.6 Tom Murphy, Highlands 6·61/a
xMorris OWens, Chowchilla w21.6 Gordon Brown. Wasco 6-5 J
- - - '440 Charles Macke~. Bakersfield 6-5

x~oe DeDoro, Santa Rosa 47.9 ~L':[r~R~~~:;!~'bo~~nd<~~~na t~
Rick Brown. los Altos 48.1 LONGJUMP
Jjrn Andrew, Los Altos 48.6 xRandy Williams, Edis (Fres) 25.0
Will Brown. Vanden 48.8 Steve Thompson, East Bak 24-8
Joe Quchala, Downey n48.8 Lewis Wright, Bakersfield 24-41r>4arvm~efferson, Oak Tech 48.9 Ken Murphy. Menlo-Atherton 23-91/2,
Leroy Lmdsey, Woodland 49.0 Robert Lee, Berkeley (2) 23-9!
xxLarry Boaen, West Bak. 49.1 xMorris Owens. ChoVichilis 23.61/2I
Robert Lee, Berkeley 49.2 Don Ward, Bullard 'w23-61/2
Steve Downey, McClatchY 49.2 Leman Childress, Hoover n23-53/4

Andy Alexander. South SF n49.41 xxFrank VOlasgis. Hayward 23-41/2

880 xKen Simonton. Pittsburg 23-3
G.:off Henderson, Wash (SF) 1:53.0 xLarry Simpkins. Oak. Tech 231-1/2
xBob See, Del Valle n1:53.9 SHOT PUT
Rick Brawn, Los Altos 1:54.6 Chris Adams. Los Altos 62-1;~
Mark Van Ellswyk, Burbank 1:54.8i Ken Kirscheman. Norte Del Rio 61-0
Victor Scott, Sacramento n1:55.1 Chas. Montgomery. Castlemont 60-5
xHarry Nicholas. Reedley 1:55.2 Jim Brown, North Bak.' 60-3
Carl Froehlick, Corcoran 1:55.5 Will Wegis. Downey 57-8
Jack Luney, Woodland nl:55.5 Jan Kilbuck. Las Lomas 57-5'\'4
Glenn Young, Kennedy (Sac) nl:55.5 Larry Cobbler, Oroville 56-9,
Steve Payne, Chico 1:55.7 xSteve Belmont, McLane 56-6~~:
Cliff Rees, Dinuba 1:55.8 Bob Otto, Porterville 56.61/2I
xRick Apostolo, Roseville 1:55'.8 Max Drake, Reedley 563-l/al

MILE Chris Adams, L~~S21~~ 201-0'
xDan McKenna, Balboa. 4:18.9 Scott Covey, Homestead 184-1 I
Kurt Schoenrock, La.Slerra n4:19.0 Mark Waller. Hom'estead 178.0 IxDave Montoya, Burlingame n4:19.5 Steve Bowen Sunnyvale 177-43'"

xC<huckMork,.Wash (Frem) 4;19.6 Tom Murray, 'Lemoore 177-3' IMike Hart, Willow G)en 4:19.6 Keith Rowen. Lincoln (SF) 175-9
xTom Hale. ~mpollndo . 114.19.6Jim Rover Campbell 175-4
Ja.ck Bush, .Pledmont I;hlls 4:19.8 Dave Brown, Cupertino 172-6
M,.!kePalominO, EI Cerrito 4:19.9 Charles Anderson, Porterville 172-3
x~arlos Br?vo, R!!edley 4:20.8 John Tarabanovic, Fre. (Sun) 171-7
Wayne Smith. Mills 4.21.0 Steve Ralston, Hillsdale 171.(1

-. TWO·MILE POLE VAULT
xTom Hale, CampoJindo 9:08.0, Steve Baiocchi, Capuchino 14-6
Bill Frank, Vanden n9:17.9. Tom Lindsay, La Sierra 14-6
xKasto Lopez, Sanger 9:19.0 Carl Goldstone, San Mateo 14-31/2
Bob McCarthv, St. Francis 9:19.2 Rick Shepard/;San Juan n14·3Ed Granillo, -East Bak. 9:20.3 John Ceglia, omestead 14·1
Steve Mathers La Sierra , n9:20.5 Mark Jones, Terra Linda 14-1
xxGary Edwards, Highlands n9:21.8 Mike Oliver, Hoover 14-0~.
xChuck Mork, Wash (Frem) n9:22.0 Steve story, Foothill (Bak) 14-0'12
Karl Schaecterle, San Juan 9:23.0 Mark Smith, Leland 14-0\1.
Rich Milan, Tennyson 9:24.0 Denis Simas, Arcata 14.01/.
Jerry Metcalf, Arroyo n9:25.8 Rick Bruni, Burlingame 14-0
Mi~.e palo,mino, EI Cerrito 9:26.0 Roger Marti~'Ry~rtmMP 13·111/2

.. 12(1HIGH HUROLES I xDavid Tucker, Memorial 52-634Milton Turner, Castlemont ,13.8 xRandy Williams, Edis (Fres) 50-IF"

Greg Randall, f'rant w14.0 (1•.3n) I Ernie Lopez, Central (Fres) 48-1H.
Jared Bu~ler, Pittsburg 14.1 Rick Miller. Leigh 47-101/2
Dave White, EI Dorado 14.1 xCraig Conway. Cupertino 47-6
Lou Ker.by, Lassen 14.1 Charies Knight, Edls (Fres) wn47-51/.
Tom ElliS, Sacramento :.v!4.1 Steve Thompson, East Bak. 47-01,2
steve.Smlth, Oakmont (2) 14.2 Wally Lynch, Homestead 47.0
xMcKrnley Mqsley, Bakers. 14.2 Randy Bordeau, Westmont 46-9Lee Busby, Pittsburg . 14.2 xJohn Werft, Bullard 46-7JfaI
Robert Lee, Berkel!JY n14.2 SOUTHERN CALIFORNIA i
CI1aries Brown, Edls Fres) w14.2 lDO-Kirk Dominguez (compton)'I'xRon Cox, Fresno wn14.2 9.5; 220-MyrOn McGill, Crenshaw

180 LOW HURDLES (Los Al)geles>.,21.0: 440-8ill Hicks, I
Milton Turner, Castlemont 18.3 M 0 r n I n g sid e (Inglewood), 47.7;I
John Alexander, Hoover wI8.6 880-Mar~ Franek, Buena (Ventura),
Donnell Gray, Edison (Stk) 18.9 1:50,8; MIIe-xBrent. TUbb, CleV'el,!nd
David DUke Fresno 19.1 (LA), 4:14.4: Two·Mile-Dave White,
Jared Butler, Pittsburg 19,1 EI Mod en a (Orange), 9:03.0;
Greg Randell, Grant 19.2 120HH-xAl Hall. Morningside, 13.9:
Steve Smith. Oakmont 19.2 180LH-Doug Odell. Eagle Rock (Los
Robert Mumhy, Tulare West. 19.2 Angeles), 18.4; 440-RelaY-Compt9n,
lou Kerby, Lassen 19.2 41.8; San ~a . Ana. 41.8; MII~-
Robert Lee, Berkeley n19.2 Relay-Morl1lngslde, 3:20.0; Centenl1l- ,

, 44O-RELAY• ~~rr~C°'E~fg~),og~~°ri~\d~ig~.o~um~ ;
Castlemont (Oakland' 41.21Vault-Dave Hamer. Santa Barbara. iEI Cerrito -. 41.2 14-8: Long Jump-Jam'es McAliste:~.>
Pittsburg 41.5 Blair (Pasadena) 24-11: Shot put-IBerkeley 41.7 Randy ,Withrow, P~sadena, 65-5: Di~-,
Edison (Stockton) 41.8 cus-BillY Joe Wil1Cll'ester. Mt, M,-

Edison (Fresno) 41.9 guel (Spring Valley), 180-21/2. I·Hoover (Fresno) 42.0 NOTATIONS: n -n 0 n -w inn i n g:
Bakersfield 42.3 W - Wind aided; r- relay leg;
East Bakersfield 42.3 x -j u ni 0 r: xx-sophomore; xxx-
Oakland Tech n42.3 freshman; O-:-times mark achieved. ,



Los Itos State Title Bid
B T' G t ley A thleticLeaO"ue track Cerrito will need a double 13:15.8 mark.

y ~m ar ner ,"" .... S
.. championships before taking from Jumor sprmt star . am I !n the State Meet, Brown i

Los Altos High will try to a four-year leave to direct Burns and a 440-relay wm to I wIll have nearly an hour be- !
becomes the first Northern athletics at a Kaiser Indus- upset Los Altos. tween each event. He's used I

California high school since tries plant in Argentina, said, "When you get th~ best to being rushed, however. In
1963 and only the ninth Nor- "We've O"ota real shot at it." nine kids together 111 the the league finals, he had only
Cal school in 52 years to win "P h y~ i call y," he said, State meet," admits Long, 16 minutes rest when he ran;

the State Track Meet, today "we're ready to do." 'I.1rehay "look out. Anythmg can ~ap- 1:51.7 and 47.3.. Ithe State Track Meet, tom 01'- is in the barn as far as that pen. We feel around 18pomts Meanwhile con s i s ten t.
ro'~ and Saturday ~t Berke- goes. Now w~'l1 make sure can win; though, .and th~t's weightman Adams was win- '
ley s. Edwar?s Stadium ... there's no mental letdown, what we 11be shootmg f~r. ning the shot put and discus.

TrIals begm tomorrow With but I don't expect any. These Brown has the state s best He is the national discus
field events at 4 p.m. and kids are very hungry, coach- time in the 440 and 880, an leader with a throw of 201-0,
running at 4:20 p.m.; Satur- 'able and intelligent. They unprec~dented double for a only the second prep in histo­
day, finals in the pole vault know what they have to do." ,prep. In last Saturday's ~ent- ry to exceed 200-feet. In fact,
start at 12:30 p.m. with track ' Los Altos' main opposition tral Coast s e c t i 0 ~ fmals, Adams owns six of the top 10
events at 2 p.m. is expected' to come from Brown won the 880 m 1:50.7 discus distances. In the shot

The Knights, with Califor- Long Beach Poly, Blair of and 20 m~nutes late~' came he is always over 60-feet,
nia-bound star performers Pasadena and Santa Ana in back to wm the 440 In 47.1. ,with a p I' act ice best of
Rick Brown and Chris Ad- the South; and Castlemont, El These marks represent a na- 64-feet.
ams, are favored to bring the Cerrito, Hoover and Edison tional high sc~oo~ record for Figuring the meet conserv-
title to the North for the first (both of Fresno), Bakersfield a double, OfthiS kind. atively, here's the way Long
time since Edison of Fresno and Edison of Stockton in the Forty minutes later, Bro~ sees it for a Los Altos win.
won it seven years ago .. North. Castlemont will need was back on the track to an~ Adams wins the discus for

Los Altos coach Leo Long, to be healthy and get a dou- chor Los Altos' mile-relay six points and takes fourth in

38, who guided the Knights tol ble win from hurdler Milton team. He ran a 46.5 leg as the shot for another two. Insix straight Santa Clara Val- Turner to succeed, and Ell the Knights breezed to a the 880, Brown takes second* * * * * * f~r another four, and h~ and
JIm Andrew manage to score

Best P-ep T--....k a-..I FIeld Marks 1;hree points betwee~ them in

II II -\I); nUll I the 440. In the mIle-relay,FINAL Dave White, EI Dorado 14.1 SHOT PUT Los Altos t~kes second ..That
NORTHERN CALIFORNIA Lou Kerby, Lassen 14,1 Chris Adams. Los Altos '62-9114 I totals 19 pomts, c e I' t a 1111 y

o Tom Ellis. Sacramento w14.1 Ken Kirscheman. Norte Del Rio 61-0 h f th h . h'10 . Steve Smith, Oakl)1ont (3) 14.2 Chas. Montgomery. Castlemont 60-5 enoug or e c amplOns Ip.
xSam Burns. E,ICerrito (2) 9.5 Doug SnYde, Lodl 14.2 Jim Brown. North Bak. 60-3 "Of course" ex pIa insDon TaYlor, Edison (Stk). , 9.5 Robert Lee, Berkel~y n14,2 Chris Callero, Riordan" 59-7 ,

Clayton M9ntgomery. EdlS (Stk) 9,5 Charles Brown. Edls Fres) w14.2 xSteve Belmont. McLane 58·31/2 Long "we've also figured it
L)'man Childress. Hoover 9.6 xRon Cox, Fresno wn14.2 Ralph Segars, Turlock 57-103/4' •. I.
J~rr~~c~~rch'E~9~'f="es) n§·g '180LOW HURDLES Will V{egis, Downey 5ll3~ the other way WIth us scormg Ix I ey. IS r. Jan Kllbuck Las Loma! - 14 '. t t ' dr

FranllieRoe. Edison (Stk) n9,6, .Milton Tu.rner. Castlemont 18.3 xBrad Hatch. Madera 57-31/2 29 or 30 pom s; hat s eam-,

220 John Alexander. Hoover w18.6 xxWarren Shank Rio Am. 57-0· I thO IIf t. xMcKinley Mosley. Bakers 18.7 Larry Cobbler Oroville 56.9 mg, III c we were 0
Larry Manuel. Hogan 21.3 Jared Butler. Pittsburg 18.8 'u . th 440880 '1 1Leman Childr.ess. Hoover (2) W21.3 Julian Lucas. Gunn 18.9 DISC S wm e , , mi e-re ay .
Don Ward. Bullard (2) wn21.3 Steve Smith, Oakmont 18.9 Chris Adams. Los Altos 201-0 and discus however that:
,Nate Chatman. Wash (Fresno) w21.3 Donnell Gray. Edison (Stk) 18,9 Scott Covey. Homestead 184- .' • ' i
xSam Burns. EI Cerrito 21.5 David Duke, Fresno n19.0 Charles Anderson. Porterville 182-2 would gIve us 24 pomts, But I
xChuck Bommarito, Crestmoor w21.5 John Alexander. Hoover n19,0 Mark Waller. Homested n178-4 h ..Sam Perkins. Stevenson 21.6 Robert Murphy, Tulare West. (2) 19.1 Dan Panetta. Tulare n176-11 t ere are many fIlle teams
Clayton Montgomery, Edis (Stk) 21.6 Ed Jeffries. Madera n19.1 Steve Bowen, Sunnyvale 177-43/4 and indivuals in the meetxJoe DeDora. Santa Rosa 21.6 Greg Randell. Grant 19.2 Tom Murray. Lemoore 177-3 .

Charles Gibson. Castlemont 21.6 Lou Kerby. Lassen 19.2 Jim Royer. Campbell n175-91h that will be splitting pointsxMorris Owens, Chowchilla w21.6 Robert Lee. Berkeley n19.2 Keith Rowen Lincoln (SF) 175-9 ,
440 Eugene Smith. Lemoore 1'19.2 John Tarabanovic. Fre. (Sun) 172-11 SO anything can happen."

Charles Hayes, Oak. Tech n19.2 Dave Brown. Cupertino 172-6 11 h . 1'· •Rick Brown, Los Altos 47.1 440RELAY Steve Rals\on, Hillsdale 171-0 T.e C romc e s prognosh-
Jim Andrew, Los Altos n47.8 - POLE VAULT t·· th t th')/Joo DeDora Santa ROSa 47.9 Castlemont (Oakland) 41.2 C a IOn S III e pas lee
Ben Brown. 'Sunnyvale n48.2 EI Cerrito 41.2 Carl Goldst9ne, San Mateo iti8 years have been less than ac-xxLarry' Boaen, West Bak. 48.3 Pittsburg 41.5 Roger t-'lartln , Camejen n-
julian· Lucas, Gunn n48.3 Berkeley 41.5 Tom Llnd.say, !-aCslerrah. i1"~ curate althouO"h each yearJohn Kessel Await n48.5 Edison (Fresno) ~1.7 Steve BaJ,occhl, apuc Ino - . " '"' .
Will Brown, Vanden 48.8 Edison (Stockton) 41.8 Jo.hn Ceglla,.Home~tea1 1~1~-6 the correct team wnmer has
xJohn Roberts. Castlemont 48.8 Hoover (Fresno) 41.8 Mike Standridge, LI er y P-3 b t b b d I di 'd allJulian Luces. Gunn n48.8 Bakersfield . 41.9 Rick Shepard. San J~an or' een a e _ n VI u y
Marvin Jefferson, Oak Tech 48.9 East Bakersfield 41.9 Mark Jones. Terra Linda 14-63, only five win n e l' s wereI arry Davis, Los Altos n48.9 Herlong 42,2 Mike Oliver. Hoover 14- ,4 .

-, 880 Oakland Tech n42.3 Steve.Story. Foothill (Bak) (2) lJ-8ij2 picked in 1967, six in '68 and
Rick Brown, Los Altos 1:50.7 MILE, RELAY DenniS S!mas, Arcata - 4 " _ , •
Larry Davis. Los Altos nl:52.7 Los Altos 3:15,8 Mark Smith. Leland 14-01/4 a paltry fIve agam III 69.
GeoffHenderson, Wash (SF) 1:53.0 0 kland Tech (2) 3'18 5 TRIPLE JUMP V7'th th' p t fVictor Scott Sacramento 1:53.1 ca tl t (0' kl d) n3"18'6 xDavid Tucker Memorial 52-61/4 ,vI IS as per ormance
Mark Van E'lswyck,Burbank nl:53 ..2 'S~~t:"h~~a a, an ,3;19:1 xRa~dy Williams. Edis.(Fres) 50-113/4in mind. here are The Chron-xBob See. Del Valle nl:53.9 Gunn n3:19.6 xCralg Conway. Cupertino 49-91/2. "

Tom Ver~tte, Awalt n1:54.1 West Bakersfield 3:19.7 Er~ie Lopez, Cen.tral (Fres) 4~9ig~2 lc1e selectIOns thIS year:
xHarry Nicholas. Reedley 1:54.2 Mt Whitney (Visalia) n3:19.7 xRlck Miller. U!lgl1 . - 12 Team Winn"r- Los Altos 100 Sam
xMike Tyrrell. Saratoga (2) nl:54.6 Wa'sh (Fresno) n3:19.9 Charles Knight, Eqls (Fres) 1J-lt2 Burns EI Cerrito 220-Jac"ie White
xRandy Carlsen, Westmont n1:54.6 Berkeley 3:20.0 KeVin Moore. OroVille 47-5;j; Santa' Ana. 440-Rick Brow~ Los AI:

MILE Crestmqor n 3:20.5 x!?ale Krebs. Gunn , n47:5,4 tos. 88D-Rick Brown, Los Altos.
. EI Cerrito 3:20,6 Mike HUl,1hes.Sequoia Mile-Dave Harper Clairemont (San

xDave Chamness. ,Awalt ::1~.~ Kennedy (Richmond) n3:20,~ Ed Swillls, Central 47-~3' 'Diego). Two-Mile-Jim Chaffin, Long
Wayne Sr1)lth. Mills n ,10. Awalt n3:21.7 Ben Brown. Sunnyvale 47- ,4 Beach Pol 120HH-McKinley Mos-

Bob Manning. De La Salle ~:U·~ HIGH JUMP I SOUTHERN CALIFORNIA ley. Bakers"field, 180LH-Milton Turn-t?·~rrcKe~~u~aalboa 4:19'0 xKerry Elders, Fresno 6-81/2 . 100-Larry Kirk, Dominguez (Comp- er. Castlemont. 440-RelaY-EI Cerrito.
K 'rt Se~~enr'ock La Sierra n4:19'0 Greg Redmond, Ygnacio Valley 6-81/4 ton), 9,5, Ja~kie White, (Ssant~,Anj' Mile-Relay-Los Altos. High Jump-u c B r 4:19'5 xCeabe Justin Wilson 6-8' and Bill Smith, Morse an lego, Jerry Culp. 0 c e an sid e. Long
;g~~\Mr3g~~Y'0asW IP:,;~)e n4:19'6 xJerry Hougen: Davis (Mod) 6-7 9.5w; 220-Don Lebow, North (RiVel\- Jump-James McAlister. Blair (Pasa-
M'k cH rt Willow Glen 4:19'6 Geral Richardson. ClOVIS 6-7 side), 21.3; 440 - Milton Mitche 'I dena). Pole Vault-Dave Hamer. San-I ea. r d 4:19'6 xBert Murphy Highlands 6-63/4 Lincoln (San Diego), 47.3; 880-James ta Barbara, Discus--Chris Adams,

~TOr B~~~' ~r:d~o~t °Hill~ n4:19'8 Joe Wyrick. Mt. Pleasant 6-63/4 Baxter, Los Angeles, and Bob Fran-f Los Altos. Shot Put-Randy Withrow,
Ma'~ePalomino EI Cerrito ~ 4;19:9 Tom Murphy, Hig~lands 6:51/2 ek. WhiFier. 1:52,2; Mile;-Dave Harp- Pasadena., . ,I .. TWOMILE . Ron Bosch.•.Sequoia (3) 6-6 er. Clalremont (San Diego), 4:12.5; .. - Jay May. ;"equoia .6-6 Two Mile-Jim Chaffin, Long Beach
xTom Halel, Campolindo' '9:08.0 Gordon Brown. Wasco 6-6 Poly, 9:01.0, 120HH _ xAI Hall, I ,
Ed Granillo. East Bak. 9:13.1 Kerry Woods, Oakland 5-6 Morningside, 13.9; 180LH _ Doug I

xKasto Lopez. Sanger n9:15.5 xxClarence Burgess, Cstlmnt. n6-6 Odell, Eagle Rock (Los AngEeles),18.4;I

Bill Frank. Vanden . n9:17.9 Vernon Young, Lemoore 6-6 440 Relay-Compton, a.nd ~anta Ana,·
Bob.McCarthy, St. F~ancis 9:19.2 , LONG JUMP 41.6: Mile-Relay-Morningside, 3:1?.4;
Steve Mathers. La ~Ierra n9:20.5 xRandy Williams, Edis (Fres) 25-0 High Jump-Jerry Culp, OceanSide,

xxGary Edwards, Highlands n9:21.8 Stevc.Thompson East Bak 24-8 7-01/4:Pole Vault-Dave Hamer, Santa IxChuck· Mork. Wash (Frem) n~:~'8 Lewis Wright Bakersfield' 24-4 Barbara, 14-8(2); Long Jump-James
Karl Schaecterle. San Juan :. Lynn Swann' Serra 24-21/2 McAlister, Hlair (Pasadena), 25-7;'
Rich Milan. Tennyson 9:24.0 xWillie Harrell, Edis (StkJ 24-1 Shot Put _ ~andy "\Iithro\\l, Pa~a-

120 HIGH HURDLES xRick Miller. Leigh n23-101/2dena. 65-5: DI~cus-BIII~ Joe Wm-
1',IIiltonTurner Castlemont 13.7 Ken Murphy. Menlo-Atherton 23-91/2 chester, Mt. Miguel (Spring Valley),
• M K' I y Mosley Bakers 13.8 Robert Lee, Berkeley (2) 23-9 195-8...
t~ s~sty Pitt~burg 141 xDuane Fultcher, Edis (Stk) 23-83/4 NOTATiONS: n -n 0 n -w I 7 n I n g;~ R d' II G t 14'1 Ed Swillis Central 23-!3-3/4W - Wind aided, r- re ay leg;
Greg Ban,a 'p'trag 14'1 xMorris oWens Chowchills 23-61/2x _j u ni 0 r: xx-sophomore;. xxx-
~~~~~n~b~~g,JL~m~cfre 1(1 Don Ward. Bullard w23-6V2.fr.esh!:,a.':'-'-.()-:!'~'l:~I1'",rk achieved.



61-61/2
59-7
57-8
57-6
57-9
56-2
55-2
54-113/4
54-10
54-9

198-0'l~
177-3
175-4
173-7
170·4

17-4
169-5
166-1
165·9
165-0

14.6
14-3'12
14-0
14-0
13-11'/2
13-81/2
13-6'/2
13-6J/8
13-6
13-6
13-6
13-6
13·6

18.7
18.9
19.2
19,3
19.3
19.3
19.3

41.8
41.9'

n42.0
42.2
42.3
42.4
42.5

42.6 (4)

3:19.8
3:20.0

n3:20.0
3:22.2
3:22.8
3:23.5
3:23.7

n3:25.1
3:25.3

n3:35.4

r

I ~rep Track Ma-rks
NORTHERN CALIFORNIA

I 100
I Don Taylor. Edison (StkJ 9.5

Frankie Roe. Edison (Stk) n9.6
Clayton Montgomery, Edis (Stk) n9.6
xBob Hamilton, McClatchY w9.6
xCiluck Bommarito. Crestmoor 9.7
Len Johnson, Overfelt 9.7
Nate Chatman, Wa:3h. (Fres) 9.7
~~rnan Childress. Hoover 9.7

220

t ~Ta~r~n c~g~f~~~e7~ol~is. iStk) ~t:ci
I·..;"arles Gib90n. Cast!emont 21.6, xSam Burns. EI Cerrito 21.8

'IIxChuck Bommarito, Crestmoor 21.8

AI Lawrence, Grant 21.9
Frankie Roe, Edison (Stk) 21.9
Don Taylor. Edison (Stk) n21.9

. 440
xJoe DeDoro. Santa Rosa 47.9

I'Rick Brown. Los Altos 48.1
Jim Andrew, Los Altos 48.6
Larry Davis. Los Altos n49.6

, Benny Brown, Sunnyvale n49.6
Mark Van Eliswick. Elk Grove 49,8
Barry Moring. Mt, Whitney 49.9
Marvin Jefferson. Oal. Tech 49.9 :
xxLarry Boaen. W. Bakersfield 49.9 I

80ris Scalier, Cupertino n49.9 I
880

Rick Brown, Les Altos 1:54.6

xBob See. Del Valle 1:56.0 IVernell Jackson, Bakersfield 1:56.4
Larry Davis. Los Altos> n1:56.5.'
steve Hubbard. Highlands 1:57.0 ,
Verette. Awalt n1:~i.1 '
Glenn Young. Kennedy (Sac) 1:57.2 :
Cliff Rees. Dinuba 1:57.3

e Palomino. EI Cerrito 1:57.4 .
Nate Burks. Castlemont 1:57.7

MILE
XChuck Mork, Wash (Fre) 4:19.6
XTom Hale, Campolindo n4:19.6
Jack Bush, Piedmont Hills 4:19.8
Mike Palomino. EI Cerrito 4:19.9
Way~e Smith, Mills 4:21.0
Dave Chamness. Awalt n4:21.1
XDave Montova, Burlingame 4:22.0
.I"cry Hart. Willow Glen n4:24.4 I
David Salcido. W, Baker9field 4:24.5.

~~;~i~C~iOb~%~C~cet:,'1~ierra ng§:8 iTWO-MILE I
xTom Hale. Campolindo 9:18.6
Bob McCarthv, St. Francis 9:19.2
xKasto Lopez. Sanger 9:21.3 ,

'1Uck Mork, Wash. (Fre) n9:22.0 iBill Frank, Vanden 9:24.1
Miiler, Woodside 9:30.0
xHans Templeman, Carlmont 9:33.6
xCarlos Bravo. Reedley 9:33.7
Tom Weir. Alameda 9:34.1
Jerry Metcalf. Arroyo 9:34.7

120 HIGH HURDLES
Greg Randall. Grant w14.0 (14.5)
Jared Butler. Pittsburg 14.1
xMcKinley Mosley. 8aker~field' 14.2
Steve Smith. Oakmont 14.2
Lee Busby. Pittsburg 14.3 (2)
Charles Hayes. Oakland Tech 14.3

ilton Turner. Casotlemont 14.3
xDave White. EI Dorado 14.4
Jim Slaughter, Vacaville 14.4
Vernon Young, Lemoore w14.4

180 LOW HURDLES
Milton Turner. Castlemont
Donnell Gray. Edison (Stk)
Greg Randall. Grant

':Ibur Owens, Modesto
Steve Smith. Oakmont

.Oreaser Brown, Edison (Stk)

r Mike Libbee. ~~n~i:1~..jsac)
Edison (Stockton)
Berkeley
Castlemont (Oakland)
EI Cerrito
Bakersfield
Hoover (Fresno)

,Edison (Fresno)r Pittsburg
, MILE RELAY

Los>Altos
Berkeley
Cast lemont (Oakland)
West Bakersfield
Santa Rosa
Pleasant Hill
Oakland Tech
Awalt (Mt. View)
Washington (Fresno)
Westmont (Campbell)

HIGH JUMP
xKerry Elders. Fresno 6·61/2
Gordon Brown. Wasco 6·5
xBurt MurPhY, Hlghlanas 6-5
Jerry Haugan. Davis (Mod) 6-5
Mark RU9Sell, Franklin 6-5
Greg Redmond, Ygnacio Valley 6-5
Bob Brechrnann. McLane 6-41/2

.. I Kahn, Mills 6-4'14
LONG JUMP

xRandy Williams, Edis (Fresno) 23-10
Don Ward. Bullard 23-2
Ken Murphv. Menlo-Atherton 23-1
xBernard Maxwell. Balboa 23-0
Lynn Swann, Serra 22-11

Pat Hall, Edison \Stk) 22-10
~~~~rtsf~~n~.;'~~epTfisbUrg ~n/2
Julian Lucas. Gunn 22-6'12
D"rryl Fultcher. Edison (Stk) 22-6'/2

SHOT PUT
Chris Adams, Los Altos
Jim Brown, N. Bakersfield
Will Wegis. Downey
Charles Montgomery. Cstlmnt.
Larry Cobbler, Oroville
Chris Callero, Riordan
xSteve Belmont. McLane
Max Drake, Reedley
Chuck Rogge. Llvermore
Jan Kilbuck. Las Lomas

DISCUS
Chris Adams. Los Alt09
Tom.,Murray. Lemoore
r,over, Campbell
Waller, Homestead
Brown. Cupertino
Chas. Anderson, Porterville
Bowen, Sunnyvale'
Max Drake, Reedley
xTim Blythe, DeAnza

Keith Rowen, Lincoln (SF)POLE VAULT
Steve Baiocchi, Capuchino
Carl Goldstone. San Mateo
Tom Lindsay. La Sierra
Rick Bruni. Burlingame
Roger Martin. Camden
John Ceglia, Homestead
Mike Oliver, Hoover
Mark Jones. Terra Linda
xxFernando Huerta, Reedley
Paul McGehee, Berkeley

. ·",ngston. Hoover
Jerry Jackson. Cordova
Bill Stein. Gunn

TRIPLE JUMP
~David Tucker. Memorial 49-0'/2
xRandy Williams, Edi9.(Fres) 48-6'/2
Rick Miller, Leigh 47-10'12

~~~~~s ~~~t~:etd~S. (Fres) j~:~l
Steve Conway. Cupertino 46-11
Bordeau. Westmont 46-9
Mike Hughes, Sequoia 45-71/2
xxMonty Embry, Bakersfield 44-103/4
Dave Krebs. Gunn 44-10
Bob Barner. Madera w44-10

NOTATIONS: n-n on -w inn i n g;
w - wind-aided; r - relay leg;
x-junior; xx-sophomore. O-times
achieved. Coaches. if you have no­
ticed any omiss>ions or inaccuracies,
write Tim Gartner. Chronicle Sports, '
5th and Mission, S.F .• 94114 with ath­
lete's first name, year in school and
corrected data.


